
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan, John Rawson, Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, 

Andrew McKinlay, Jon Walklett and Chris Coleman 
 

Agenda  
    
  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  
    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014. 
(Pages 
1 - 6) 

    
4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 

 

    
  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    
5.   TREASURY MID-TERM REPORT 2014/15 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
(Pages 
7 - 16) 



    

 
2 
 

    
6.   LAND ACQUISITION TO FACILITATE BREWERY 

DEVELOPMENT PHASE II, 233-243 (INCLUSIVE) HIGH 
STREET, CHELTENHAM 
Report of the Cabinet Member Development and Safety 

(Pages 
17 - 70) 

    
7.   PITTVILLE SCOUTS HUT IN PITTVILLE PARK 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
(Pages 
71 - 76) 

    
8.   LAND ADJACENT TO 6 SAVILLE CLOSE 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
(Pages 
77 - 82) 

    
9.   COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS ON EMPTY PROPERTIES 

Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
(Pages 
83 - 90) 

    
10.   RECYCLING MATERIALS BULKING AND SALES 

Report of the Cabinet Member Clean and Green 
Environment. 

(Pages 
91 - 
124) 

    
11.   BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  
    
  SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION   
  • Leader and Cabinet Members  
    
  SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS   
  Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting  
    
  SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 

 

    
  SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

    
12.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:- 
 

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual. 
 
Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual 
 
Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular  
person (including the authority holding that information) 

 



    

 
3 
 

 
    
13.   EXEMPT MINUTES 

Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2014. 
(Pages 
125 - 
126) 

    
14.   ST PAULS PHASE 2 - TRANSFORMATION 

IMPROVEMENTS TO 49 PROPERTIES ON FOLLY LANE 
- REVISED AND FINAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing 

(Pages 
127 - 
168) 

    
 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 11th November, 2014 
6.00  - 6.30 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Healthy Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member 
Housing), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and 
Safety), Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor John Rawson 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. ONE LEGAL- EXPANSION AND BREAK CLAUSE REVIEW 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report which would 
facilitate the inclusion of Gloucester City Council to join One Legal. He 
explained that in November 2009 the council entered into a section 101 
agreement with Tewkesbury Council and the new shared service of One Legal 
commenced on 30 November 2009. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the creation of One Legal had delivered 
savings which have increased to £80 000 annually for the council. It was 
anticipated that an expanded service would continue to deliver potential 
cashable savings from service rationalisation, external spend reduction and 
maximise opportunities for undertaking third party work. The business case for 
the expanded service would also consider the key objectives which were likely 
to include continuing to provide an excellent legal service, adding value and 
providing supportive influence when required, refreshing and embedding robust 
processes and procedure to ensure good communication including a case 
management system, refreshing and enhancing specific core services 
standards against which service performance may be monitored and to tailor 
the case and file management processes to meet clients’ needs.  
 
In terms of governance the Cabinet Member reported that the Joint Monitoring 
and Liaison Group which monitored and reviewed One Legal performance 

Page 1
Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 December 2014 
[...]
urrent approved lending list. The 
main rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s) may 
remove some of the institutions’ sovereign support following evolving 
regulatory changes. This process may commence during this financial year. 
The actual timing of the changes is still subject to discussion, but this does 
mean immediate changes to the credit methodology are required. As a 
result of these rating agency changes, the credit element of Capita’s future 
methodology will focus solely on the Short and Long Term ratings of each 
institution. Furthermore, Capita will continue to utilise Credit Default Swaps 
(CDS) prices as an overlay to ratings in their new methodology. 

Consultation The Treasury Management Panel considered this report on 17th November 
2014. 

Recommendations Cabinet approve the following recommendation to Council:   
1. Note the contents of the summary report of the treasury 

management activity during the first six months of 2014/15.  
2. Approve the changes to the credit methodology whereby viability, 

financial strength and support ratings will not be considered as key 
criteria in the choice of creditworthy investment counterparties. 

 

Page 7
Agenda Item 5



   
$vp3idcoq.doc Page 2 of 6 Last updated 27 November 2014 
 

Financial implications All financial implications are detailed throughout the report 
Contact officer: Andrew Sherbourne, 
andrew.sherbourne@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264337 

Legal implications None specific arising from the report recommendations. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,                      
peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01242 264216 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

No direct HR implications arising from this report 
Contact officer:  Julie McCarthy,                                        
julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk.  01242 264355 

Key risks see appendix 2 
Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

None 

Environmental and 
climate change 
imp
[...]
countable officer David Roberts (Head of Asset and Property Management) 
Ward(s) affected Pittville  
Key Decision No  
Executive summary � The former Civil Defence Control Centre in Pittville Park has been let to 

10th Cheltenham All Saints Scouts Group for over 30 years.  
� The Scouts are well established there and would like to maintain their 

presence in the park. A new lease has been agreed for a term of 5 
years and a rent subsidy was agreed at the Cabinet meeting on the 15th 
July 2014.  

� The land is identified as Open Space and has been advertised in 
accordance with S123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 and it is 
confirmed that no objections to the disposal  have been received 

Recommendations That Cabinet :- 
1. Agrees to declare surplus the land and buildings that are 

currently let to 10th Cheltenham All Saints Scouts Group for 
a term of 5 years.  

2. Delegates authority to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor, to 
agree the terms of the lease 

3. Authorises the Borough Solicitor to execute a lease upon 
the terms agreed by the Head of Property and Asset 
Management and such other terms as she considers 
necessary or advisable  

 
Financial implications The current lease generates £300 per annum rental income.  Should the 

lease be unable to continue this income would be lost and the Authority 
would become liable for the ongoing maintenance and repairs of the 
building. 
Contact officer: Nina Philippidis,   Accountant       
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264121 

Page 71
Agenda Item 7



 

   
 Page 2 of 4 Last updated Last updated 27 November 

2014 
 

Legal implications The Council has a legal obligation imposed by section 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to advertise proposed disposals (including leases) 
of public open space, and to consider any objections. 
The lease would qualify as a business lease under the Landlord and 
Tenant Act 1954. Accordingly, the tenant may h
[...]
s identified as Open Space and has been advertised in 
accordance with S123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 and it is 
confirmed that no objections to the disposal  have been  received 

Recommendations That Cabinet :- 
1. Agrees to declare surplus the land adjacent to 6 Saville 

Close and shown edged red on the plan accompanying this 
report 

2. Delegates authority to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor, to 
agree the terms of the lease  

3. Authorises the Borough Solicitor to complete the lease upon 
the terms negotiated by the Head of Property and Asset 
Manager, together with such other ancillary terms and 
documents as she may consider necessary or advisable 

 
Financial implications The land is currently unused and not generating an income to the council.  

Following the granting of a lease, the maintenance responsibility for the 
land will be that of the tenant. 
Contact officer: Nina Philippidis,   Accountant       
nina.philippidis@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264121 

Legal implications As members of the public have had access to the land and apparently 
used it for the purposes of recreation, it has been considered prudent to 
treat the land as open space and comply with the obligations contained in 
section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972, by advertising the 
proposed disposal in a local paper and consider objections (if any). 
Whilst a lease for this rent would normally be within the delegated authority 
of the Director of Resources, because of the possibility that this land is 
open space it has been considered appropriate to bring this report before 
Cabinet in order to authorise its disposal. 
Contact officer:   Rose Gemmell , rose.gemmell@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 
01684 272014 

Key risks None as there have not been any objections to the advertisement. 

Page 77
Agenda Item 8



   
 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 27 November 2014 
 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

None 

Environmental an
[...]
 for councils to set the level of discount between zero and 100%. 

1.2 These new powers provided an opportunity to reduce the level of discounts as a measure to help 
bring empty properties back in to use more quickly and to increase council tax income. 

1.3 The current discount levels were set by Council in December 2012  and are shown in Table1 at 
point 2.1 below.  
 

 
2. Changes being proposed  
2.1 Approval is being sought to change the level of discount for class C properties  to 25% for the first 

6 month period after a property becomes unoccupied and substantially unfurnished, instead of 
100% for the first month and 25% for the following 5 months. 

2.2 The current discount levels and the proposed changes are detailed in the table 1 below 
Discount Class   Discount Level up to and 

including 31 March 2015 
Discount Level with 
effect from 01 April 2015 

 
Class C Properties - empty 
and unfurnished for up to 6 
months  

 
100% discount for the first 
month then 25% discount 
for the following 5 months 

 
25% for up to 6 months 
Once the 25% has been 
awarded for 6 months no 
further discount will be 
awarded unless the property 
is re-occupied for a period of 
not less than 6 weeks 

Page 84



 

   

$w3dmpgw5.doc Page 3 of 7 Last updated 25 November 2014 
 

 
Class D Properties – Empty 
and unfurnished and 
undergoing major 
works/structural repairs to 
render them habitable  

 
25% discount for up to 12 
months 
 

 
25% discount for up to 12 
months 
Once the 25% has been 
awarded for 12 months no 
further discount will be 
awarded unless the property 
is re-occupied for a period of 
not less than 6 weeks 

 
Class C long term empty 
properties - empty and 
unfurnished for more than 6 
months 

 
Zero discount – 100% 
council tax payable 

 
Zero discount – 100% 
council tax payable 

 
Second Homes - properties 
which are furnished but not 
occupied as anyone’s main 
home 

 
Zero discount – 100% 
council tax payable  
 

 
Zero discount – 
[...]
loucestershire ‘Joint Waste Committee’ (JWC) included in its 2014-17 
business plan a project “tendering of a new contract for the sale of 
recyclable material with consideration of associated bulking and transfer 
operations” on behalf of CBC. The Joint Waste Team (JWT) acting on 
behalf of the JWC, considered two options, firstly a procurement process 
through a service concession contract and secondly an option whereby 
Ubico Ltd would take on dry recyclable material bulking and the JWT having 
responsibility for marketing and sales of the dry recyclable materials. 
The recommendations, if supported by Cabinet, are expected to achieve a 
net income to the General Fund of £92K per annum assuming the purchase 
of capital equipment.  

Recommendations It is recommended that 
1. CBC agree a further extension of the Printwaste Ltd contract and 
Ubico take on the dry recyclable material bulking operation thereafter 
2. A project team, sponsored by the Managing Director of Ubico be 
established to oversee the transition to the new service delivery for 
both materials recycling and materials marketing and sales 
3. Cabinet recommends to Council, in the framework of the budget 
cycle, that up to £390K of capital expenditure in the 2015-16 capital 
budget is allocated to the project 
4. CBC takes back responsibility for the sale of the dry recyclable 
material and make arrangements for the day to day management of 

Page 91
Agenda Item 10



 

   

$ol4qy3jq.docx Page 2 of 15 Last updated 27 November 2014 
 

material sales to be undertaken by the JWT. 

Financial implications Attached at Appendix 3 – (confidential under paragraph 3, section 12A 
Local Government Act 1972) is a financial summary. 
In summary, allowing for capital financing cost, the proposal delivers a net 
surplus of £26,000 in 2015/16 rising to £52,000 per annum in a full year. 
Given the MTFS budget gap, if the council were to finance the equipment 
acquisition up front though either prudential borrowi
[...]
e that best 
value is obtained from an environmental perspective as well as a monetary 
perspective from the sale of materials.  How this is being achieved should 
ideally be demonstrated as part of the performance management process.    
Expanding the operation to take recycling from other partner areas of the 
JWC may have a negative impact if facilities are available more locally and 
vehicles are travelling further to deposit loads. However, there may be a 
positive impact if expanding the operation enables materials to be recycled 
that would otherwise not be, either because a bulking operation for that type 
of materials does not exist locally or insufficient local bulking facilities exist 
for the volume of material being collected.  
Contact officer: Gill Morris; Climate Change and Sustainability Officer 
Gill.Morris@Cheltenham.gov.uk; 01242 264229 

Property/Asset 
Implications 

The creation of a lease to UBICO Ltd for Building 7 at the Depot, Swindon 
Road will clarify roles and responsibilities in terms of management, repairing 
obligations and rates relating to the premises, thereby reducing the 
Council’s exposure to these costs. 
Contact officer: Chris Finch; Senior Estates Surveyor 
Chris.Finch@cheltenham.gov.uk; 01242 264109 

Page 95



 

   

$ol4qy3jq.docx Page 6 of 15 Last updated 27 November 2014 
 

1. Background 
1.1 Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) has a contract in place with Printwaste Ltd for the bulking of 

recycling material collected from the kerbside, bring sites and through the Swindon Road 
Household Recycling Centre. The current contractor also carries out the marketing and sale of the 
recycled materials. The current contract extension is due to expire in April 2015. 

1.2 The Joint Waste Committee (JWC) included in its 2014-17 business plan a project “tendering of a 
new contract for the sale of recyclable material with consideration of associated bulking and 
transfer operations”. The Joint Waste Team (JWT) which works on beha
[...]
ments to 49 properties on Folly Lane - Revised and final budget proposals
	2014_12_04_AMWG_St Pauls_Phase_2_appendix
	2014_12_04_AMWG_St Pauls_Phase_2_plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 
6.00  - 6.35 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Healthy 
Lifestyles), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment) 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None. 
 

5. TREASURY MID-TERM REPORT 2014/15 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that this 
report was in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management which recommended that members were informed of Treasury 
Management activity at least twice a year. The report therefore ensured that the 
authority had adopted the code and complied with its requirements. 
The Cabinet Member explained that the main ratings agencies may remove 
some of the institutions’ sovereign support following evolving regulatory 
changes and that this process may commence during this financial year. 
Therefore immediate changes to the credit methodology were required with the 
credit element of Capita’s future methodology in future focusing solely on the 
Short and Long Term ratings of each institution. 
The Cabinet Member then explained that the report noted the Council’s portfolio 
position. He reported that external and short term borrowing were at a low level 
as the council was using internal borrowing to reduce costs. Long term 
borrowing in terms of the £1.4 m loan taken out in May 2014 on behalf of CBH 
was cost neutral for the council as CBH were repaying the Council in line with 
the repayment schedule. Investment growth had increased from £18m to £20.4 
m due to increased short term lending. The Cabinet Member reported that the 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

Council had operated within the treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out 
in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Annual Treasury Strategy 
Statement. He also reported that the average interest rate for temporary 
borrowing had been 0.33 % with lending at 0.63 %. He then took the opportunity 
to thank finance officers for their valued work. 
 
RESOLVED THAT Council be recommended to: 

1. Note the contents of the summary report of the treasury 
management activity during the first six months of 2014/15.  

2. Approve the changes to the credit methodology whereby viability, 
financial strength and support ratings will not be considered as key 
criteria in the choice of creditworthy investment counterparties. 

 
6. LAND ACQUISITION TO FACILITATE BREWERY DEVELOPMENT PHASE 

II, 233-243 (INCLUSIVE) HIGH STREET, CHELTENHAM 
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety informed the meeting that this 
item had now been formally withdrawn from the agenda. He explained that the 
Council had been advised by NFUM that day that an agreement had been 
reached with Tesco with regard to a redevelopment break option. Therefore it 
was no longer necessary to proceed with the Compulsory Purchase Order and 
the comprehensive redevelopment and regeneration of a significant part of 
Cheltenham High Street would be able to take place. 
 
Members welcomed this development and said it was important that the 
momentum continued with the regeneration of this area. 
 

7. PITTVILLE SCOUTS HUT IN PITTVILLE PARK 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that Cabinet 
had agreed a rent subsidy to the All Saints Scouts Group in July 2014 based on 
the public benefit it brought to young people. This report focused on the renewal 
of the lease and Cabinet was required to approve this as the land concerned 
was identified as Open Space.  He added that the Scouts Group was a valuable 
asset and deserved continued support. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. The land and buildings that are currently let to 10th Cheltenham 
All Saints Scouts Group be declared surplus for a term of 5 
years. 
  

2. Authority be declared to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor, to 
agree the terms of the lease 

 
3. Authority be delegated to the Borough Solicitor to execute a lease 

upon the terms agreed by the Head of Property and Asset 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

Management and such other terms as she considers necessary or 
advisable. 

 
8. LAND ADJACENT TO 6 SAVILLE CLOSE 

The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that options 
for the land adjacent to 6 Saville Close had been previously considered and the 
proposal to lease the land to a voluntary association of local residents had the 
support of the Asset Management Working group. AMWG supported the 
proposal to lease the ground for a five year period. As the land was considered 
to be open space within the statutory definition, notice of the proposed disposal 
had been given and no objections had been received. 
 
Members felt that this was a sensible way of putting the site into more 
productive use and at the same time would not only relieve the Council of its 
maintenance responsibility it would provide residents with a local amenity. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

1. the land adjacent to 6 Saville Close and shown edged red on 
the plan accompanying this report be declared surplus 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management, in consultation with the Borough Solicitor, to 
agree the terms of the lease 

  
3. the Borough Solicitor be authorised to complete the lease upon the 

terms negotiated by the Head of Property and Asset Management, 
together with such other ancillary terms and documents as she 
may consider necessary or advisable 

 
9. COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS ON EMPTY PROPERTIES 

The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that in 
December 2012 Council used its new discretionary powers to set the level of 
council tax discount awarded in respect of certain categories of empty 
properties which had previously been fully exempt. These new powers provided 
an opportunity to reduce the level of discounts as a measure to help bring 
empty properties back in to use and to increase council tax income. The policy 
had now been in place for a period of two financial years. 
 
He explained that office ers had been working with other districts to review the 
current levels in place and it was now being proposed to change the level of 
class C properties to 25 % for the first 6 month period after a property becomes 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished, instead of 100 % for the first month 
and 25 % for the following 5 months.  It was hoped that this proposal would 
reduce the potential for dispute between landlord and tenant and generate 
additional income. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance explained that this had been generally supported 
by the Budget Scrutiny Working Group although there was also a suggestion 
that there should be a 100 % exemption for the first two months of the property 
being unoccupied and no discount thereafter. He commented that officers felt 
that this would be complicated to administer but added that it could be 
considered further if further changes were to be considered next year. 



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

 
Members supported the proposal and noted that this was a Council decision. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Council be recommended to 

1. Set the level of discount for class C empty properties at 25% for the 
first 6 months  

2. Confirm 6 weeks as the minimum required period of re-occupation 
before a further empty property discount will apply 

 
 

10. RECYCLING MATERIALS BULKING AND SALES 
The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment introduced the report and 
explained that Cheltenham Borough Council had a contract in place with 
Printwaste Ltd for the bulking of recycling material collected from the kerbside, 
bring sites and through the Swindon Road Household Recycling Centre. The 
current contract extension was due to expire in April 2015. He said that the 
Gloucestershire “Joint Waste Committee” (JWC) included in its 2014-17 
business plan a project “tendering of a new contract for the sale of recyclable 
material with consideration of associated bulking and transfer operations on 
behalf of CBC. The Joint Waste Team acting on behalf of the JWC, considered 
two options, firstly a procurement process through a service concession 
contract and secondly an option whereby Ubico Ltd would take on dry 
recyclable material bulking and the JWT having responsibility for marketing and 
sales of the dry recyclable materials as outlined in paragraph 2.2. of the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member then referred to some minor corrections to the 
recommendations which Members supported. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
1. A further extension of the Printwaste Ltd contract be agreed and Ubico 
take on the dry recyclable material bulking operation thereafter 
2. A project team, sponsored by the Managing Director of Ubico, oversee 
the transition to the new service delivery for both materials recycling and 
materials marketing and sales 
3. In the framework of the budget cycle, Council be recommended to 
allocate up to £390K of capital expenditure in the 2015-16 capital budget 
for this project 
4. Responsibility for the sale of the dry recyclable material be taken back 
by the authority and arrangements be made for the day to day 
management of material sales to be undertaken by the Joint Waste Team. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

11. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Chief Executive took the opportunity to thank those Cabinet Members who 
had attended the REST event held that day. This was very much appreciated by 
those officers involved. 
 

12. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Finance reported that he had taken the following 
decisions since the last meeting of Cabinet : 
 
• Approval of the acquiring of the retail land at North Place 

 
• Acquisition of the disused former highway at Warwick Place from 

Gloucestershire County Council and the owners of Chapel Spa 
 

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 11 November were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

15. ST PAULS PHASE 2 - TRANSFORMATION IMPROVEMENTS TO 49 
PROPERTIES ON FOLLY LANE - REVISED AND FINAL BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 
The Cabinet Member Housing introduced the report which outlined the revised 
budget proposals for transformation improvements to 49 properties on Folly 
Lane in the context of the significant investment in the regeneration of St Pauls.  
 
He explained that since the budgets had been agreed for the transformation 
improvements there has been an increase in costs and therefore the existing 
funding allocated to the scheme was now insufficient to finance the Total 
Scheme Costs. He reported that Asset Management Working Group had 
considered the report but could not support the recommendations.  
 
The Cabinet Member Housing, in his view, believed that there had been a lack 
of information with regard to the project. This was perhaps due to the pressures 
of the financial crisis and the focus on bridging the gap and sharing services. As 
a result he proposed that the resolutions laid out in the report were not taken at 
this time and instead tabled the following recommendations to Cabinet : 
 
 
1. CBH, in consultation with the Joint Programme Group, reconsider the St 
Pauls Phase 2 transformation works specification to enable the project to be 
delivered within the budgets approved by Council at its meeting on 14 February 
2014 
  
2. The Joint Programme Group engage with the Cabinet Member Housing with 
regard to the re-specification of the project, the estimated project costs and the 
impact on the overall St Pauls regeneration project 
  
3. With regard to the transformation of the 13 privately owned properties within 
the St Pauls Phase 2 transformation works project, the Joint Programme Group 
be requested to provide the Cabinet with a report outlining the options with 



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

regard to the funding for these properties together with an assessment of the 
associated overall impact on the deliverability of the scheme objectives were all 
or some of these properties excluded from the transformation works. 
 
 
The Leader added that it was important that the transformation improvements to 
Folly Lane were undertaken but as the tender process was considerably over 
budget it was necessary to assess the situation and understand the issues to 
see if there were alternative options or if it was necessary to revise the budget. 
The report had therefore been withdrawn from the Council agenda until this 
piece of work had been completed. The proposed resolutions represented a 
sensible way forward. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance acknowledged that this was a difficult issue. 
Whilst a mandate had been agreed by Council for these works this was in the 
form of an appendix to the budget papers without bringing to members’ 
attention to the reasoning behind the project and how private properties are 
dealt with in this context. He could therefore fully understand that when the 
report was considered by AMWG it took members by surprise as they did not 
understand the background nor why it was being taken to Cabinet and Council 
as an exempt item.  
 
The Cabinet Member Finance also addressed why it was important not to treat 
the HRA any differently from the General Fund. He supported the new 
recommendations as it was important to look again to see if the original budgets 
could be adhered to. This could mean that only the most important part of the 
project is undertaken. 
 
Members supported the revised recommendations to receive further detail as 
spending at this level could not be approved with a lack of information. 
 
In summing up the Cabinet Member Housing referred back to the 
Neighbourhood Renewal Assessment for St Pauls dated 2005 and the 2008 
design brief and specification document which were key documents relating to 
the regeneration of St Pauls. In terms of timeframe to bring a report back to 
Cabinet CBH proposed February at the earliest. 
 
In response to a question from the Head of Legal Services Cabinet agreed that 
the revised recommendations and the responses to the member questions for 
Council should be made public. The Leader informed that under 
communications at the forthcoming Council meeting he would explain the issue 
to all Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
1. CBH, in consultation with the Joint Programme Group, reconsider the 
St Pauls Phase 2 transformation works specification to enable the project 
to be delivered within the budgets approved by Council at its meeting on 
14 February 2014 
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 16 December 2014 
 

2. The Joint Programme Group engage with the Cabinet Member Housing 
with regard to the re-specification of the project, the estimated project 
costs and the impact on the overall St Pauls regeneration project 
 
3. With regard to the transformation of the 13 privately owned properties 
within the St Pauls Phase 2 transformation works project, the Joint 
Programme Group be requested to provide the Cabinet with a report 
outlining the options with regard to the funding for these properties 
together with an assessment of the associated overall impact on the 
deliverability of the scheme objectives were all or some of these 
properties excluded from the transformation works. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 


